Public Document Pack

Development Control B
Committee
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 12 February 2020
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green,
BRISTOL, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Carla Denyer, Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook (Chair),
Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Celia Phipps,
Sultan Khan and Martin Fodor

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2020

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

2.00 pm
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

Appeals

To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.

6.

(Pages 11 - 18)

Enforcement

To note enforcement notices.

7.

(Pages 6 - 10)

Public forum
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply
in relation to this meeting:
Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received
at the latest by 5pm on 6 February 2020.
Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior

(Page 19)

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be
received at the latest by 12.00 noon on 11 February 2020.
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College
Green,
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8.

Planning and Development

To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B -

(Page 20)

a)

19/04821/A - Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath
Road Totterdown

(Pages 21 - 35)

b)

19/04744/F & 19/04745/LA - Blackboy Inn 171
Whiteladies Road

(Pages 36 - 82)

c)

19/05576/H - 116 Chessel Street

(Pages 83 - 99)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment. If you
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting
room one hour before the meeting. Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirements
apply:



The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before
[...]
o.
You should speak into a fixed microphone for your allocated time.
Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as
short as one minute.
When you are invited to speak, please make sure that your presentation focuses on the key issues
that you would like Members to consider. This will have the greatest impact.
Development Control Committees are not interactive. You may remain and listen to the debate
but you will not be able to play any further part in the meeting including the Committee debate.
If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years. If you
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
18 December 2019 at 1.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Harriet Bradley, Tom Brook (Chair), Mike Davies,
Carla Denyer, Fi Hance, Sultan Khan, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant and Steve Smith
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins – Head of Development Management and Claudette Campbell - Democratic Services Officer

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed those present and explained the process on hearing of each application.
2. Apologies for Absence
These were received from Councillor Eddy (Substitute Cllr S Smith)
3. Declarations of Interest
There were none.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes were agreed as correct record of the meeting.
Resolved: that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair
5. Appeals
The Head of Development Management requested that Committee note the update report.

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Enforcement
Committee were requested to note that notices were pending with a further update to be given at the
next meeting.
7. Public forum
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
8. Planning and Development
9. 19/04331/F Old Building Bristol Royal Infirmary Marlborough Street City Centre Bristol
BS2 8HW
The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the
report for this item highlighting the following:
Cllr Khan arrived after the start of public forum so was unable to participate in the discussion and decision
making for this application.
The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the
report for this item highlighting the following:
a. Committee were provided with an overview of the extensive history of this development and
explained the fundamental changes in terms of the current scheme. The submitted schemed
addressed the majority of issues that had arisen about the redevelopment of the site over recent
years
[...]
fire
causes in the building; clarification on the kind of materials being used in the construction and
whether there was any potential that such materials may accelerate such a fire?.
 Members were assured that the issue of building materials used in the construction of
buildings are well aired and therefore well controlled by Building Regulations. In addition
its known that the insurance industry have strict restrictions in place that encourages &
supports good practice from Developers when selecting construction materials.

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

j. Discussion
k. Members of the Committee commended the developers for work done with the planners that has
now resulted in a proposal that is fitting and in keeping with the area.
l. A Member further acknowledged the work done to retain a building that had significant value to
the citizens of Bristol.
m. Members noted that the development satisfied the aspiration of committee to locate
accommodation for students within a reasonable walking distance to their centre of learning.
n. The developers and highways team were requested to do what they could to ensure that traffic
and access on Whitson Street was properly managed throughout the construction process.
o. Cllr Davies proposed and seconded by Cllr Mead, that the planning application be agreed as set
out in Officer report, with conditions detailed therein together with that set out in the
Amendment Sheet, when put to the vote;
p. Resolved (10 members available to vote: 10 for; 0 against) that the application be granted as per
Officer recommendation detailed in the Report & Amendment sheet.
10.19/01690/F Kingsdown House & 1-3 Units Unity Street St Philips Bristol BS2 0HN
The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the
report for this item highlighting the following:
a. Committee were provided with an overview of the report that detailed the planning application;
for the demolition of Kingsdown House & 1-3 Unity Street located in the Old Market area of
Bristol; erection of 3 buildings ranging in height comprising of 102 Co-living studios; 189 Student
bedrooms; co-working/employment and other associated items.
b. Details were given on the numbers of student accommodation buildings in the Old Market area
and the projected movement of students.
c. Officer recommendation was to approve the application and grant delegated authority to Officers
to finalise the necessary conditions and the Section 106 legal agreement. .
d. Questions
e. The absence of food shops and/or local convenience stores was noted; Officers advised that this
was subject to market conditions.
f. Further explanation was sought & provided on the accessibility of the accommodation for
students with disabilities.
g. Discussion
h. Members commented the scheme agreeing it was of a high quality; the design reflected the local
area; the inclusive of mix use was viewed positively; were hopeful that the co-living arrangements
would prove successful and looked to the management company to properly manage the
accommodation.
i. Commented that the area needed ‘an uplift’ that the application provided that in its design. .
j. A Member looked to the developer to encourage the occupation of the units by students in the
upper years not just first years.
k. Cllr Mead moved that Committee support officer recommendation to approve, seconded by Cllr
Davies when put to the vote;

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

l.

Resolved: (11 for unanimous) that the application be granted subject to conditions set out in the
report.

11.19/05160/H 26 Cranham Road Bristol BS10 5EF
The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the
report for this item highlighting the following:
a. Committee received a presentation on the proposal to erect a single storey side and rear
extension together with the erection of a small porch to the front elevation at 26 Cranham Road.
Members were 
[...]
hout planning permission.

Date issued
15/01/2020

Breach of conditions notice
2

St George Central

37 Selby Road Bristol BS5 7SN
Installation of boundary treatment and ground works
and raised terrace without planning permission.
Enforcement notice

03 February 2020

Page 19

14/01/2020

Agenda Item 8
Development Control Committee B
12 February 2020
Report of the Director: Development of Place
Index
Planning Applications
Item

Ward

Officer
Recommendation

Application No/Address/Description

1

Windmill Hill

Split

19/04821/A - Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164
- 188 Bath Road Totterdown Bristol BS4 3EF
Removal of the 3no. existing hoarding
advertisement signs, and installation of 2no.
illuminated digital advertisements on support
legs.

2

Clifton Down

Grant

19/04744/F & 19/04745/LA - Blackboy Inn 171
Whiteladies Road Bristol BS8 2RY
Change of use from a Use Class A4 drinking
with establishment with associated residential
unit to flexible ground floor uses (A1, A2 and A3)
and a house in multiple occupation (sui generis)
with associated partial demolition, internal and
external alterations, refuse and cycle storage.

3

Bedminster

Grant

19/05576/H - 116 Chessel Street Bristol BS3
3DJ
Single storey rear infill extension. Rear roof
dormer extension.

index
v5.0514

Page 20
E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\7\AI00019777\$550akp1n.docx

04/02/2020 09:46

Agenda Item 8a
Development Control Committee B – 12 February 2020

ITEM NO. 1

WARD:

Windmill Hill

SITE ADDRESS:

Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown Bristol BS4 3EF

APPLICATION NO:

19/04821/A

Advertisement

DETERMINATION
28 November 2019
DEADLINE:
Removal of the 3no. existing hoarding advertisement signs, and installation of 2no. illuminated
digital advertisements on support legs.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

Split Decision

JCDecauxUK
991 Great West Road
Brentford
TW8 9DN

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date.
LOCATION PLAN:

DO NOT SCALE

03/02/20 14:14

Page 21

Committee report

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 12 February 2020
Application No. 19/04821/A : Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown
Bristol BS4 3EF

SUMMARY
This application is being reported to Committee due to significant public interest and a split decision
recommendation.
The application site is located within South East Bristol, in the ward of Windmill Hill.
Part 1, Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England)
Regulations 2007 outlines that a local planning authority shall exercise its powers under these
Regulations in the interests of amenity and public safety, taking into account: the provisions of the
development plan (so far as they are material) and any other relevant factors. As such, the key issues
in the report concern the impact of the proposed development on amenity and public safety.
In relation to impact on amenity it is considered that given the site’s location on a transport corridor;
outside of a Conservation Area; lack of inter-visibility with and or distance from designated heritage
assets; and relationship with existing dwellings the proposed advertisements would have an
acceptable impact on the amenity of the area and the local context.
In relation to public safety, the application has been considered in detail by the Council’s Transport
Development Management (TDM) Team. Transport Officers object to the west facing advert on
grounds that the design (digital display showing static images in sequence) and siting has the
potential to distract east bound road users as 1) they approach the Bath Road/Totterdown Bridge
junction traffic lights where the advert would be directly behind and in the site line of the traffic lights
and 2) they negotiate the point after the junction where east bound buses merge with general traffic.
This distraction could result in reduced road user perception of changing traffic light signals or road
users
[...]
to reject
this proposal which would be damaging to the local environment and detrimental to the living
conditions of local residents.
Councillor Stephen Clarke - Objection
I object to this application because it will impact on road safety on this important road with a junction
nearby and because it causes an impact on the amenity of residents nearby.
Councillor Lucy Whittle – Objection
I believe illuminated adverts are a distraction for drivers and create an unpleasant environment for
residents and pedestrians.
COMMENTS FROM CONSULTEES
Transport Development Management – Objection to the West facing advert
Distraction and confusion can be caused by additional cognitive demand on a drivers’ attention,
leading to an increased risk of accidents. Where a driver is already experiencing significant demand
through challenging road layouts or other additional demands on their attention, it is important not to
add any further unnecessary distraction, particularly where there are vulnerable road users present.

Page 24

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 12 February 2020
Application No. 19/04821/A : Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown
Bristol BS4 3EF

West facing advert
The site is situated in the view of the traffic controlled three arm Bath Road/ Totterdown Bridge
junction. The proposed digital sign is situated directly behind the signal heads when viewed from the
east bound approach. It is imperative to ensure that the attention of drivers is not averted from the
highway or from traffic signals.
Buses merge with the general traffic after the bus stop as they depart from the junction heading east;
the impacts of a driver being distracted and not noticing a bus merging in front of them could be
severe.
East facing advert
The advert is located such that it does not sit directly behind traffic signals and does not interfere with
the sight lines to the signals or junction. There is a straight approach to the advert and a driver would
have sufficient time to process the advert. The proposal would not be considered to cause a
significant distraction to the detriment of highway safety subject to conditions to ensure that the advert
does not change too frequently or exceed the permitted luminance level.
Policy Background and Planning Practice Guidance
Policy BCS10 of the Bristol Core Strategy states that developments should be designed and located
to ensure the provision of safe streets. Policy DM23 of the Site Allocations and Development
Management Policies outlines that development should not give rise to unacceptable traffic
conditions.
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) outlines that advertisements must not create a road
safety danger, by virtue of its siting or nature. Advertisements at points where drivers need to take
more care are more likely to affect public safety. The local conditions described above (traffic light
controlled three arm Bath Road/ Totterdown Bridge Junction and buses merging) means that this is
an area where drivers need to take more care.
The NPPG list of advert types which may cause danger to road users include the following two
categories:
Those which, because of their size or siting, would obstruct or confuse a road-user’s view, or reduce
the clarity or effectiveness of a traffic sign or signal, or would be likely to distract road-users because
of their unusual nature; and
Those externally or internally illuminated signs (incorporating either flashing or static lights) including
those utilising light emitting diode (LED) technology:
i. where the means of illumination is directly visible from any part of the road;
ii. which, because of their colour, could be mistaken for, or confused with, traffic lights or any other
authorised signals;
iii. which, because of their size or brightness, could result in glare and dazzle, or distract road-users,
particularly in misty or wet weather; or
iv. which are subject to frequent changes of the display

Page 25

Item no. 1
Development Co
[...]
SESSMENT
During the determination of this application due regard has been given to the impact of this scheme in
relation to the Equalities Act 2010 in terms of its impact upon key equalities protected characteristics.
These characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership,
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. There is no indication or
evidence (including from consultation with relevant groups) that different groups have or would have
different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in relation this particular proposed development.
Overall, it is considered that the approval / refusal of this application would not have any significant
adverse impact upon different groups or implications for the Equalities Act 2010.

Page 26

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 12 February 2020
Application No. 19/04821/A : Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown
Bristol BS4 3EF

KEY ISSUES
Part 1, Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England)
Regulations 2007 outlines that a local planning authority shall exercise its powers under these
Regulations in the interests of amenity and public safety, taking into account:
- The provisions of the development plan, so far as they are material; and
- Any other relevant factors.
A) IS THE PROPOSAL ACCEPTABLE IN TERMS OF VISUAL AMENITY?
Factors relevant to amenity include the general characteristics of the locality, including the presence
of any features of historic, architectural, cultural or similar interest.
Paragraph 132 of the NPPF states that the quality and character of places can suffer when
advertisements are poorly sited and designed. Policy BCS21 of the Bristol Core Strategy states that
new development in Bristol should contribute positively to an area’s character and identity, creating or
reinforcing local distinctiveness.
The site has been host to hoarding adverts since at least the 1
[...]
 Planning Practice
Guidance (PPG).

List of plans and drawings
The following plans and drawings were considered as part of the above application:
A01402/08 Structure detail, received 3 October 2019
A01402/01 Site location plan, received 3 October 2019
A01402/02 Site block plan, received 3 October 2019
A01402/07 Sign elevation and dimensions, received 3 October 2019
A01402/09 Screen specifications, received 3 October 2019
A01402/06 Display panel, received 3 October 2019
commdelgranted
V1.0211

Page 31

Supporting Documents
1.

Plot of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road, Totterdown
1.
2.
3.

Site location plan
Proposed block plan
Proposed elevations

Page 32

Location plan

Page 33

Proposed block plan

Page 34

Proposed elevations

Page 35

Agenda Item 8b
Development Control Committee B – 12 February 2020

ITEM NO. 2

WARD:

Clifton Down

SITE ADDRESS:

Blackboy Inn 171 Whiteladies Road Bristol BS8 2RY

APPLICATION NO:

19/04744/F
19/04745/LA

Full Planning
Listed Building Consent (Alter/Extend)

DETERMINATION
20 December 2019
DEADLINE:
Change of use from a Use Class A4 drinking with establishment with associated residential unit to
flexible ground floor uses (A1, A2 and A3) and a house in multiple occupation (sui generis) with
associated partial demolition, internal and external alterations, refuse and cycle storage.
RECOMMENDATION:
AGENT:

Grant subject to Condition(s)

Aspect360 Ltd
45 Oakfield Road
Clifton
Bristol
BS8 2AX

APPLICANT:

Chatford Properties Ltd
c/o agent

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date.
LOCATION PLAN:

DO NOT SCALE

03/02/20 10:19

Page 36

Committee report

Development Control Committee B – 12 February 2020
Application No. 19/04744/F & 19/04545/LA : Blackboy Inn 171 Whiteladies Road
Bristol BS8 2RY

Item no. 2

SUMMARY
These applications seek planning permission and listed building consent for the proposed change of
use, extension and alteration of the Black Boy Inn, 171 Whitela

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
12 February 2020 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook (Chair), Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Nicola BowdenJones, Celia Phipps and Martin Fodor
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins and Allison Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
This was done.
2. Apologies for Absence
These were received from Councillors Denyer, Eddy, Khan and Mead and the substitutes were noted as
set out in the members present.
3. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Phipps declared that the Chessel Street application was within her ward and she was open
minded regarding the application.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.
Resolved – that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5 Appeals
.
The Head of Development Management drew the Committee’s attention to Item 10 – BRI and reported
that a decision was shortly expected in relation to this appeal.
6.Enforcement
6
The Head of Development Management drew the Committee’s attention to 2 current enforcement
notices. There were no questions.

7.Public
7
forum
.
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
8.8 Planning and Development
The Committee considered the following Planning Applications:
9.9 19/04821/A - Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown
An Amendment Sheet was provided to the Committee in advance of the meeting, detailing changes since
the publication of the original report.
It was noted that Councillor Lesley Alexander would not take part in the discussion and voting for this
item as she had not been present at the start of Public Forum.
The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report as follows:1. The application was for the removal of 3 existing hoarding advertisement signs and installation of 2
illuminated digital advertisements on support legs;
2. It was before the Committee due to the level of objections received and a split decision
recommendation;
3. In 2018 delegated approval was given for digital advertising on this site;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. It was not in a Conservation Area. The key issues assessed by officers were the impact of the proposed
development on amenity and public safety and whilst taking into account the provisions of the
development plan;
5. The East facing advert would be half as wide but the same height as the current board. It would sit
directly behind traffic signals and did not interfere with the sight lines to the signals or junction. There
was a straight approach to the advert and a driver would have sufficient time to process the advert and
would not be considered to cause a significant distraction to the detriment of highway safety subject to
conditions to ensure the advert did not change too frequently or exceed the luminance level;
6. The West facing advert was objected to by Transport Development management as the site was
situated in the view of the traffic controlled three arm junction and the sign was situated directly behind
the signal heads when viewed from east bound approach. Buses merge with the general traffic after the
bus stop and the impacts of a driver being distracted and not noticing a bus merging in front of them
could be severe;
7. In conclusion officers had no objection to the east facing sign and recommended approval but objected
to the west facing sign for the reason of highway safety and recommended refusal.
The following points arose from questions and discussion:1. A previous application had been refused for the reason of visual amenity only but the Inspector did not
agreed with this and upheld the appeal. It was necessary to have regard to this decision and any future
appeal. Pollution Control had not given grounds to sustain refusal;
2. Councillor Fodor noted the Inspector’s findings but observed that the Council’s objective should be to
produce a high level of amenity to all residences in Bristol and asked whether this should be clearer in the
Local Plan. The Head of Development Management stated that there had been numerous appeals for
digital advertising applications over the years and the success rate had been high in dismissal of those
appeals. National guidance was strict and the Local Plan could not add more than that;
3. Councillor Fodor stated that the both directions were equally dangerous because of the bus lane and
new road layout. The Transport Development Manager reported that the inbound section was fairly
straight and there were more decisions to be made outbound hence the recommendation to refuse;
4. Councillor Kent raised concern regarding Condition 11 regarding the brightness of the illumination at
night being the same as daytime. He was informed that Pollution Control was content with the condition
and the standard approach had been applied;
5. Councillor Bradley used Bath Road often and felt there were sufficient highway dangers to warrant
refusal to both boards. She observed that there was a residential block opposite and she imagined
residents would not want to see such signs from their windows. It was noted that the land was not owned
by BCC but by a private owner;
6. Councillor Phipps understood her concern was not a material planning one but she highlighted the
damage of light pollution and damage to wildlife and suggested that such applications should be assessed
more broadly on the impact of eco systems. Shew would not support approval of either board;
7. Councillor Fodor stated that the applicant had failed to provide any evidence as to why the illumination
brightness should not be reduced at night and he would vote against approval;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. Councillor Fodor was very concerned about the highway hazards both sides and these boards would
make the road less safe. He was disappointed that there was not a commitment to level up amenity in the
city;
9. Councillor Davies understood that officers had a robust approach to such applications and he
understood their rationale and would therefore support the officer recommendations;
10. Councillor Hance would vote against the officer recommendation for the reasons of light pollution to
properties on the other side of the road and the level of light pollution emitted from the boards;
11. Councillor Don Alexander would vote for the officer recommendation;
12. The Chair then moved the officer recommendation and this was seconded by Councillor Davies and on
being put to the vote it was lost – 2 for, 6 against, 1 abstention. The Chair then proposed and it was
seconded by Councillor Hance that the Committee was minded to refuse the application and this was
subject to officers drawing up reasons for refusal as indicated by the Committee. The reasons were as
follows: road safety and in particular the layout of the road, cyclists and pedestrians,
 amenity view from residential building nearby and for other residences,
 Condition 11 – light emissions being stricter at night – attempt to tighten up to get to 100 LED
illumination.
On being put to the vote it was:Resolved – (8 for, 1 against) - That the Committee was minded to refuse the application and this was
subject to officers drawing up suggested reasons for refusal, as indicated by the Committee, that could
be defended at appeal.

10.
1 19/04744/F & 19/04745/LA - Blackboy Inn 171 Whiteladies Road
0
An Amendment Sheet was provided to the Committee in advance of the meeting, detailing changes since
the publication of the original report.
The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report as follows:1. The Inn was a Grade II Listed Building within the Whiteladies Conservation Area;
2. The application was for the change of use to flexible ground floor uses A1, A2 and A3 and a house in
multiple occupation with cycle and refuse storage;
3. There were 6 responses to consultation – 3 in support, 1 neutral and 2 objecting to the application;
4. The applicant had not demonstrated that the pub was not viable but there was a diverse range of pubs
in the area;
5. The shopfront would be retained;
6. It complied with Policy DM12 as there were no HMO’s adjacent to the building;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. There would be less intensive use than a pub and it was adjacent to other mixed use buildings;
8. Accessibility was not ideal but the constraints of a listed building had to be taken into account;
9. It was noted that there was no Premises Management Plan within the application;
10. The low degree of harm caused by the development did not outweigh bringing the building back into
use and the officer recommended approval subject to conditions.

The following points arose from discussion:1. The space standards for HMO were Licensing standards and not planning standards. From a planning
perspective they were very close to meeting them and the shortfall was acceptable to Licensing;
2. It was always difficult to accommodate storage in listed buildings and the optimum solution had been
reached in this case subject to acceptable conditions. There was a clear enforcement strategy if waste
was left on the street;
3. There were 8 occupants and there were Licensing conditions to control that occupancy;
4. Councillor Hance felt the waste storage was not ideal but there was no alternative and she would vote
for the officer recommendation;
5. Councillor Bradley observed that as the area was more commercial it was a suitable location for an
HMO and it was preferred to an empty building and she would vote for the officer recommendation;
6. Councillor Davies stated that the occupants would find a way to make the building work and the
improvements to the listed building and the retention of the pub sign was welcomed;
7. Councillor Kent expressed some concerns for space standards and layout;
8. Councillor Hance moved the officer recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor Bradley and
on being put to the vote it was:Resolved - (9 for, 1 abstention) That the application be granted subject to conditions as set out in the
report.
11. 19/05576/H - 116 Chessel Street
The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report as follows:1. The application was before the Committee as the applicant was an officer within the Planning team;
2. It was for a single storey rear infill extension and a rear roof dormer extension;
3. It was not in a Conservation Area, was acceptable in size and scale and was in keeping with the
residential area;
4. There had been no comments after consultation;
5. Officers recommended approval subject to conditions as et out in the report.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There were no questions or debate and Councillor Davies moved the officer recommendation and this
was seconded by Councillor Don Alexander and on being put to the vote it was:Resolved - (Unanimous) – That the application be granted subject to conditions.

Meeting ended at 7.30 pm
CHAIR __________________

